SLS 24RS-1363 ENGROSSED

2024 Regular Session

SENATE BILL NO. 441

BY SENATOR HARRIS

PUBLIC LANDS. Provides for the transfer of certain state property in Orleans Parish. (gov sig)

AN ACT 1 To repeal Section 3 of Act No. 57 of the 2021 Regular Session of the Legislature, to provide 2 for the transfer of certain state property; to provide for the authority to transfer 3 4 certain state property in Orleans Parish; to provide an effective date; and to provide 5 for related matters. Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana: 6 7 Section 1. Section 3 of Act No. 57 of the 2021 Regular Session of the Legislature is 8 hereby repealed. 9 Section 2. This Act shall become effective upon signature by the governor or, if not signed by the governor, upon expiration of the time for bills to become law without signature 10 by the governor, as provided by Article III, Section 18 of the Constitution of Louisiana. If 11 12 vetoed by the governor and subsequently approved by the legislature, this Act shall become 13 effective on the day following such approval.

The original instrument and the following digest, which constitutes no part of the legislative instrument, were prepared by Tyler S. McCloud.

DIGEST

SB 441 Engrossed

2024 Regular Session

Harris

<u>Present law</u> authorizes the transfer of certain state property in Orleans Parish from the University of Louisiana System and the division of administration to The Ogden Museum of Southern Art, Inc. Provides for the reservation of mineral rights to the state. <u>Proposed law</u> retains <u>present law</u>.

<u>Present law</u> terminates the authority in <u>present law</u> on June 30, 2024. <u>Proposed law</u> removes the termination date.

Effective upon signature of the governor or lapse of time for gubernatorial action.

(Repeals Section 3 of Act 57 of the 2021 R.S.)